CHAPTER CIV.

Teory 54, 1680. An Act to appropriate money for the payment of the Salaries of the Officers of the State Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

SECTION 1. Appropriations from the General Revenue Fund for the payment of the salaries of the State officers, for the year 1969

1. For the salary of the Governor.

- 2. For the salary of the Secretary of State.
- 8. For the salary of the Auditor of State.
- 4. For the salary of the Treasurer of State.
- 5. For the salary of the Attorney General.
- 6. For the salary of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 7. For the salary of the Adjutant General.
- 8. For the salary of the Commissioner of the State Land Office.
- 9. For the salary of the State Librarian.
- 10. For the salary of the Janitor.
- 11. For the salary of Night Watchman.
- 12. For the salary of Governor's Private Secretary.
- 18. For the salary of the Assistant Secretary of State.
- 14. For the salary of Chief Clerk in Auditor's Department.
- 15. For the salary of Deputy Treasurer of State.
- 16. For the salary of Clerk of the State Land Office.
- 17. For the salary of Clerk of Adjutant General.
- 18. For the salary of Olerk of Attorney General.
- For the salaries of Judges of the Supreme and District Courts, and Judge of the Court of Common Pleas.
- 20. For the salary of Clerk of the Supreme Court,
- 21. For the salary of Reporter of the Supreme Court.
- 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations for salaries of State officers.

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund for the payment of the salaries of the officers of the state government for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

First—For the salary of the governor, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Second—For the salary of the secretary of state and superintendent of public printing, eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800).

Third -For the salary of the auditor of state, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,5000).

Fourth—For the salary of the treasurer of state, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Fifth-For the salary of the attorney general, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Sixth-For the salary of the superintendent of public instruction, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Seventh-For the salary of the adjutant general, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Eighth—For the salary of the commissioner of the state of land office, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Ninth—For the salary of the state librarian, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Tenth-For the salary of the janitor, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Eleventh-For the salary of the night watchman, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Twelfth-For the salary of the governor's private secretary, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirtcenth—For the salary of the assistant secretary of state, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Fourteenth-For the salary of the chief clerk in the auditor's department, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Fifteenth-For the salary of the deputy treasurer of state, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Sixteenth—For the salary of the clerk of the state land office, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Seventeenth-For the salary of the clerk of the adjutant general, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Eighteenth—For the salary of the clerk of the attorney general, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Nineteenth-For the salaries of the judges of the supreme and district courts and judge of the court of common pleas, twenty-nine thousand dollars (\$29,000).

Twentieth—For the salary of the clerk of the supreme court, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Twenty-first-For the salary of the reporter of the supreme court, six hundred dollars (\$600).

GENERAL LAWS 132

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 24, 1869.

CHAPTER CV.

An Act to appropriate money for the Legislative Expenses Janua'y 15, 1869. of the present Session of the Legislature.

> SECTION 1. Appropriation for the per diem and mileage of officers and members of the Legislature.

> > 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

The sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, SECTION 1. or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise Per diem &c., of members and officers of the appropriated, for the per diem and mileage of the presiding officers and members of the senate and house of representatives, and per diem of the officers thereof; and for stationery, newspapers and such other incidental expenses as may be incurred and ordered to be paid by either or both houses thereof.

When act to take effect.

Legislature.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 15, 1869.